

HB0516/255964/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 516
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert “EMERGENCY BILL”; in the sponsor line, strike “and Ebersole” and substitute “, Ebersole, and Rosenberg”; and in line 11, after “Act;” insert “making this Act an emergency measure;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 19, after “include” insert “in the Workgroup:

(i) one member of the Senate of Maryland, selected by the President of the Senate;

(ii) one member of the House of Delegates, selected by the Speaker of the House; and

(iii);

in line 20, strike “in the Workgroup”; in line 21, strike “(i)” and substitute “1.”; and in lines 23 and 24, strike “1.” and “2.”, respectively, and substitute “A.” and “B.”, respectively.

On page 2, in lines 1, 5, 6, 7, and 9, strike “(ii)”, “(iii)”, “(iv)”, “(v)”, and “(vi)”, respectively, and substitute “2.”, “3.”, “4.”, “5.”, and “6.”, respectively; in lines 3 and 4, strike “1.” and “2.”, respectively, and substitute “A.” and “B.”, respectively; in line 8, after the semicolon strike “and”; and in line 9, strike “the Maryland Family Network” and substitute “an early childhood advocacy organization; and

(Over)

HB0516/255964/1 Committee on Ways and Means
Amendments to HB 516
Page 2 of 2

7. one representative from an organization that advocates for children with special needs".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 20, after "plan" insert "based on Augenblick, Palaich and Associates' January 2016 "A Comprehensive Analysis of Prekindergarten in Maryland" report submitted in accordance with Chapter 2 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2014".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike beginning with "shall" in line 9 down through "2017" in line 10 and substitute "is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a ye and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted"; and in line 10, strike "and, at the end of May 31, 2018," and substitute "from the date it is enacted and, at the end of the 1-year period,".